

No. 15-134

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SCHWAB INVESTMENTS, *et al.*

*Petitioners,*

v.

NORTHSTAR FINANCIAL ADVISORS, INC., ON BEHALF OF  
ITSELF AND OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF PACIFIC LIFE FUND ADVISORS  
LLC, CAPITAL RESEARCH AND  
MANAGEMENT CO., ASSETMARK, INC.,  
WELLS FARGO FUNDS MANAGEMENT, LLC,  
AND RUSSELL INVESTMENTS AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

W. HARDY CALLCOTT  
SARA B. BRODY  
KELLY A. ROSENCRANS  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
555 California Street  
Suite 2000  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 772-1200

MARK E. HADDAD  
DAVID R. CARPENTER\*  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
555 West Fifth Street  
Suite 4000  
Los Angeles, CA 90013  
(213) 896-6000  
drcarpenter@sidley.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

August 28, 2015

\* Counsel of Record

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE IMPORTANCE OF THIS CASE TO THE U.S. MUTUAL FUND INDUSTRY WARRANTS SUPREME COURT REVIEW NOW .....	3
II. THE STATUTORY SCHEME AND HISTORY OF THE ICA AND RELATED STATUTES REFUTE ANY BASIS FOR ALLOWING AN IMPLIED, STATE LAW CAUSE OF ACTION.....	5
A. The ICA, As Enacted, Established Comprehensive National Standards And Does Not Create State Law Contract Rights Of Action.....	6
B. Amendments To The ICA And Related Statutes Confirm That The Provisions Do Not Create Privately Enforceable Rights .....	11
III. ALLOWING PRIVATE ENFORCEMENT OF THE ICA THROUGH VARYING STATE CONTRACT LAW IS NOT ONLY UNSUPPORTED, IT IS PREEMPTED UNDER THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS....	14
A. State Contract Claims Enforcing The ICA Are Preempted.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. The Inherent Variation In State Contract Law Provides Further Reason For Preemption .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cnty.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1342 (2011).....	15, 16
<i>Atl. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Metron Eng'g &amp; Constr. Co.</i> , 83 F.3d 897 (7th Cir. 1996)....	8
<i>Bellikoff v. Eaton Vance Corp.</i> , 481 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	14, 15
<i>Burks v. Lasker</i> , 441 U.S. 471 (1979) .....	16
<i>California v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....	14
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	14
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	14
<i>Grochowski v. Phoenix Constr.</i> , 318 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	14
<i>Int'l Multifoods Corp. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 309 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	14
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	19
<i>Morey v. Vannucci</i> , 64 Cal. App. 4th 904 (1998).....	20
<i>Northstar Fin. Advisors, Inc. v. Schwab Invs.</i> , 615 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2010).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Olmsted v. Pruco Life Ins. Co. of N.J.</i> , 283 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	10
STATUTES	
Investment Company Act of 1940, ch. 686, 54 Stat. 789 .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Investment Company Amendments Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-547, 84 Stat. 1413....	11
The Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 .....	12
The National Securities Markets Improvement Act of 1996, Pub.L. No. 104-290, 110 Stat. 3416 .....	12
The Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227 .....	12
15 U.S.C. § 77k(a).....	18
§ 80a-1 .....	6
§ 80a-6(c).....	9
§ 80a-8(b).....	7, 8
§ 80a-13.....	8
§ 80a-31.....	6
§ 80a-41.....	9
Del. Code Ann. tit. 10, § 8106 .....	22
La. Civ. Code Ann. art. 3499.....	22

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

<i>Investment Trusts and Investment Companies: Hearings Before the Subcomm. of the S. Comm. On Banking and Currency on S. 3580, 76th Cong. (1940)</i> .....	6, 7, 9
S. Rep. No. 76-1775 (1940).....	6
S. Rep. No. 91-184 (1969).....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 76-2639 (1940) .....	6, 7
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1382 (1970) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	Page
Geoffrey Miller, <i>Bargains Bicoastal: New Light on Contract Theory</i> , 31 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 1475 (2010).....	20, 21, 22
Jean Powers, <i>Expanded Liability and the Intent Requirement in Third Party Beneficiary Contracts</i> , 1993 <i>Utah L. Rev.</i> 67 .....	21
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
77 <i>Am. Jur. Proof of Facts</i> 3d (2015) .....	22
17A <i>C.J.S. Contracts</i> (2015) .....	8
<i>Mutual Fund Directory</i> (2015), <a href="http://mutualfunddirectory.org/">http://mutualfunddirectory.org/</a> (last visited Aug. 26, 2015).....	4
Bureau of Econ Analysis, <i>National Economic Accounts</i> (2015), <a href="http://www.bea.gov/national/index.htm">http://www.bea.gov/national/index.htm</a> .....	4
ICI, <i>2015 Investment Company Fact Book</i> (55th ed. 2015), available at <a href="https://www.ici.org/pdf/2015_factbook.pdf">https://www.ici.org/pdf/2015_factbook.pdf</a> .....	4
8 Richard Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. 2010) .....	22
11 Richard Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. 2012).....	20
13 Richard Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. 2012).....	21
23 Richard Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. 2002).....	21
24 Richard Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. 2002).....	22
31 Richard Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. 2004).....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
SEC, Form N-1A (May 2015), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.sec.gov/about/forms/form-n-1a.pdf">https://www.sec.gov/about/forms/form-n-1a.pdf</a> .....	17
SEC, Rel. No. 33-9776, <i>Investment Company Reporting Modernization</i> (2015), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.sec.gov/rules/proposed/2015/33-9776.pdf">http://www.sec.gov/rules/proposed/2015/33-9776.pdf</a> .....	3, 17
SEC, No-Action Letter to BlackRock Multi-Sector Income Trust (July 8, 2013), <a href="https://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/noaction/2013/blackrock071013-17d.htm">https://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/noaction/2013/blackrock071013-17d.htm</a> .....	10
SEC, No-Action Letter to Morgan Stanley Mortgage Securities Trust (July 8, 2013), <a href="https://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/noaction/2013/morganstanley071013-17d.htm">https://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/noaction/2013/morganstanley071013-17d.htm</a> .....	10
